

A146809

(Alameda County Superior Court Case No. HG12615549)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division 5**

**MEGAN E. ZAVIEH,
Petitioner,**

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
Respondent,**

**RWW PROPERTIES, LLC
Real Party in Interest**

**OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION
AND OTHER EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF SOUGHT IN
EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: (925) 472-6620
Facsimile: (707) 361-5629
email: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com
Attorney for Real Party in Interest
RWW PROPERTIES, LLC**

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center">A146809</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947 —LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER 1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300 Walnut Creek, CA 94597 TELEPHONE NO.: (925)472-6620 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): (707)361-5629 E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Real Party in Interest RWW Properties, LLC	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center">HG126115549</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Zavieh RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: RWW Properties, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. Statement of facts	8
1. ZAVIEH purchased the property from Murray, her father	8
2. ZAVIEH refinanced with a loan from WaMu	8
3. ZAVIEH sought a loan modification from WaMu, which was then taken over by CHASE	8
4. During a trial plan period, ZAVIEH made several loan payments but CHASE denied her application for a permanent loan modification	8
5. ZAVIEH became tired and frustrated of dealing with CHASE and appointed Murray as her agent to deal with this situation	9
6. ZAVIEH’s property entered foreclosure, as CHASE and CAL RECON filed a notice of default, then later a notice of sale	9
7. At the Trustee’s sale RWW bought the property and received a Trustee’s deed	10
8. RWW won an unlawful detainer case under Civil § 1161a against Murray, which later became final	10
B. Procedural History	10
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST’S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT	

- 1. **ZAVIEH filed suit for, *inter alia*, wrongful foreclosure against CHASE and CAL RECON, and for quiet title against RWW 10**
- 2. **RWW filed an initial motion to expunge lis pendens a year before trial11**
- 3. **After the Trial Court granted RWW’s motion to expunge, this Court issued a writ in A142768 on the grounds that ZAVIEH had alleged a real property claim for wrongful foreclosure under CCP § 405.31 and that ZAVIEH’s contract claim, as yet untried, meant that the unlawful detainer action did not yet eliminate the quiet title claim against RWW 11**
- 4. **After trial began, the Trial Court expressed concerns about the viability of ZAVIEH’s non-contract claims and sought briefing and argument on that topic12**
- 5. **After trial the Trial Court found against ZAVIEH on her contract claim, then dismissed the remainder of her claims, based on collateral estoppel following the earlier unlawful detainer judgment in RWW’s favor, and entered judgment 13**
- 6. **ZAVIEH dismissed CHASE and CAL RECON from the action with prejudice 13**
- 7. **ZAVIEH appealed against RWW13**
- 8. **RWW moved to expunge lis pendens 14**
- 9. **The Trial Court granted RWW’s motion to expunge lis pendens14**
- 10. **RWW recorded the order expunging lis pendens before the time expired for ZAVIEH to file a writ petition contesting the order 14**

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST’S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

11.	ZAVIEH filed this writ petition, then an emergency application for a bond, sanctions, or other relief based on the premature recording of the order expunging lis pendens and sale of the property	14
12.	After additional briefing on ZAVIEH’s emergency application, this Court recognized that CCP § 405.35 renders any prematurely recorded orders expunging lis pendens ineffective pending the outcome of writ proceedings, and ordered RWW to record a copy of this Court’s order	15
13.	RWW complied with this order	16
14.	RWW changed counsel	16
DISCUSSION		16
A.	<i>Amalgamated and Harold Wright</i> govern the standard of review of this writ petition, making abuse of discretion the applicable standard	16
B.	<i>Pursuant to Sherwood v. Superior Court</i> and CRC 8.486, ZAVIEH failed to provide a complete record in her writ petition, meriting denial of her petition	24
C.	ZAVIEH failed to raise these issues when the Trial Court was deciding them, thereby waiving these issues for appellate consideration	30
D.	ZAVIEH cannot show the probable validity of her claims based on the propriety of the trustee sale to RWW	31
1.	The Trial Court did not deprive ZAVIEH of her opportunity to litigate the issue of the propriety of the	

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST’S POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

	trustee sale to RWW, as the Trial Court questioned the viability of ZAVIEH’s claims on the record at trial and wanted briefing and argument, based on the unlawful detainer judgment finding RWW a BFP without notice	31
	
2.	ZAVIEH was collaterally estopped after trial from relitigating the issue of defects in the notice of default and notice of sale, since those matters were previously decided against her on this property	36
3.	RWW’s appeal from the Trial Court’s July 17, 2015, September 4, 2015, and September 8, 2015 orders does not embrace or affect the October 30, 2015 order expunging lis pendens under CCP § 916	40
	a. RWW’s appeal was dismissed, removing any possibility of the expungement being subject to CCP § 916	41
	b. This Court’s order in Case No. A142768 arose at an earlier stage of the proceedings and did not preclude later expungement	43
E.	Since CCP § 405.35 protects ZAVIEH’s interests pending the outcome of the writ petition, there is no basis for any further relief pursuant to ZAVIEH’s emergency application	44
	1. The Legislature provided for a remedy in situations like this, where an order to expunge lis pendens was recorded prior to the expiration of time in which to file a writ petition under CCP § 405.39, making the order ineffective while such a writ petition is pending and thereby protecting ZAVIEH’s interests in the meantime	44
	2. Since ZAVIEH’s interests are protected pending the outcome of this writ petition, there is no reason to compel	

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST’S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

RWW to post a bond, especially since she cannot show the probable validity of her claim 46

- 3. This Court has the authority under CCP §§ 177, 177.5, 178, CRC 8.492, among other bases, to take action and impose sanctions on counsel appearing before them46**

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases **Page**

Amalgamated Bank v. Superior Court (2007)

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST'S POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

149 Cal.App.4th 1003	1,2,16,17,18,19,20,21,22
<i>Apex LLC v. Korusfood.com</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 1015	42
<i>Behniwal v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1048	19
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	20
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325	24
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 2 Cal.3d 557	23,24
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transp. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	30
<i>Foust v. San Jose Const. Co.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 181	24
<i>Golden Eagle Ins. Co. v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1372	31
<i>Grinham v. Fielder</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1049	40
<i>Howard S. Wright Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 314	2,16,20,21,22,23
<i>Le v. Pham</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1201	10
<i>Malcolm v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 518	17,18
<i>Malkoskie v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 968	38,39
<i>Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125	37
<i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281	24
<i>Marriage of Varner</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 128	23

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

<i>Mix v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 987	1,16,17,19,42
<i>Peery v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 837	17,18
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468	39
<i>San Francisco Fire Fighters Local 798 v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 653	21
<i>SCI Calif. Funeral Services v. Five Bridges Found.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 549	31
<i>Sherwood v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 185	2,24,25
<i>Stafford v. Russell</i> (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 319	40
<i>Valerio v. Andrew Youngquist Construction</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1264	40
<i>Vella v. Hudgins</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 251	38
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 249	29
<i>Wysinger v. Automobile Club of Southern Calif.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 413	30

Statutes

California

Civil § 1161a	10,38
§ 1161a(b)(3)	38
§ 2924	38
§ 2924(c)	37,38
§ 2924f(b)(1)	32

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST’S POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

Code of Civil Procedure § 177	46
§ 177.5	46
§ 178	46
§ 405.3	18,21
§ 405.24	45
§ 405.30	1,42
§ 405.31	12,43
§ 405.32	1,18,19,30,43
§ 405.35	6,7,15,44,45
§ 405.39	7,11,15,19,21,44,45,47
§ 405.61	45
§ 481.190	18
§ 484.090	20
§ 484.090(a)(2)	18
§ 512.060	20
§ 632	31
§ 634	31
§ 904.1(a)(2)	42
§ 906	42
§ 916	4,41,43
§ 1008(g)	42
Evidence Code § 353(a)	31
§ 354	31

Rules

California Rules of Court 8.4(2)	30
8.204(a)(1)(C)	30
8.485(a)	30
8.486	24
8.486(b)(1)	2,25,30
8.486(b)(1)(B)	26
8.486(b)(1)(C)	28
8.486(b)(1)(D)	28
8.486(b)(3)	2,3,28,29

**REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

8.486(b)(4)	29
8.492	46
8.492(a)	47
8.1115(a)	30

Treatises

Eisenberg, Horvitz, & Wiener, J., <i>Civ. Appeals and Writs</i> (The Rutter Group 2015), Ch. 8-B, “Presumption of Correctness,” ¶ 8:15.	24
